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ACHIEVERS 2018 

 

Mr Rajat Bammigatti who studying engineering at KLE Hubli has won following 

awards in the year 2018-19 

1)  “National Budding Innovation Award”of Rs 1.00 lakh by NRDC an  enterprise of Ministry 

of science and Technology, Govt of India 

2) Smart cane Design by Rajat  won the Second prize at IIT, BOMBAY, TECHFEST. IN 
“SPEAK FOR INDIA” GRAND won the grand FINALE receiving  cash prize of 25K 

 

During the year 2018-19 Mr Prasad Hegde cleared final CA exam and became 

certified Chartered Accountant.    

 

During the year 2018-19 Mr Vittal Matare cleared final CA exam and became 

certified Chartered Accountant.    

 

Mr Shripad Hegde stood  3rd rank to Karnataka  in Common Entrance Test (CET) 

for veterinary science examination and joined Bangalore veterinary science college 

Hebbal Bangalore   

 

Ms. Drakshayani Kurbate successfully completed her Engineering in Computer 

science and Presently she is working at Tata Consultancy services.  

 

Ms. Shweta Naragund  has selected for Wipro as trainee consultant in 

Bangalore through campus with the package of Rs. 2.40 lakhs per annum. 

 

Vinayak Pyati has selected as Design Engineer for Sankalapa Semi-Conductor 

Hubballi. 

 

Ms. Pavitra Patil has selected for Infosys as operations executive in Bangalore with 

the package of Rs. 2.80 lakhs per annum. 
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Operating Highlights – Nurture Merit Financial Support 

 

 

Financial support to continue higher education for deserving meritorious students from 

economically deprived segment of the society is the identity of Vidya Poshak from past 18 long 

years. The meritorious students coming from economically impoverished families who cannot 
afford to continue their post 10th education are assisted financially to peruse their collegiate 

education both in professional as well as non-professional courses. 
 

In the year 2018-19, 2700 students applied for financial support from 10 districts of 
Karnataka. Our esteemed volunteers visited more than 1900+ student houses from about 500 

villages & small towns and selected 374 deserving students based on their merit and poverty 

level. The short listing was done after meeting the students and family members in their home 
personally to understand their economic status.  

 
As per the established norms “renewal of financial” aid has also been done during the financial 

year. Totally 1027 renewal students financially assisted. 
 

Key highlights of the Financial Assistance program for the year 2018-19 

 100% applicants home was visited by the volunteers 

 62% of the students supported were girl. 

 80% of students supported are from rural regions of 10 Districts of Karnataka 

 In the 2018-19 253 students successfully completed graduation. 

 3 students passed Charted Accountancy examination and became a Charted 

Accountant. 

Financial Assistance Break –Up 2018-19 

Financial Year 
2018-19 

No of students Amount assisted in Lakhs 

Grand Total 1401 132.23 

Professional Courses 

New Students 28 7.15 

Renewal Students 157 59.55 

Sub Total               185 66.7 

Non- Professional Courses 

New Students 346 16.45 

Renewal Students 870 49.08 

Sub Total 1216 65.53 
 

 

  
 

 Students Supported in 2018-19: 1401      Amount Assisted: INR 132.23 Lakhs 
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Operating Highlights – Skill Training Programs 

 

 

Most of the students lack confidence and skills because of their socio-economic background, 

which prevents them from performing well in the selection process/interviews as well as in any 

public appearance.  

 

Vidya Poshak has been organizing RBCs for the student community since 2007 to bridge the 

skill and knowledge gap and mold the personality of the participant students.  Attending these 

camps addresses and corrects these shortcomings and enables the students to succeed in 

getting gainful employment.  

 

So far Vidya Poshak has successfully organized 169 camps covering 9380 trainees. The efforts 

continued through the year 2018-19 as well producing once again encouraging results.  A total 

of 463 students, 177 boys and 286 girls, were trained through 10 RBCs. Apart from residential 

bridge camp Vidya Poshak has also organized  skill training programs in different education 

institutions. During the academic year 250+ students were trained through various skill 

programs. 

 

Statistical Graph 

 
 

   

Trained 
through RBC's 
463 students 

Trained in 
other skill 
training 

programs  
250 students  

 Number of Beneficiaries: 717 (Residential Bridge Camps) 
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Operating Highlights – Knowledge Resource Centers  

 

 

Vidya Poshak knowledge resource centers have been catering to the needs of Vidya Poshak as well as 

Non- Vidya Poshak student beneficiaries. Through the KRC a space is provided for the youth who can 

access academic books, Books for competitive examinations, internet and also participate in various 

workshops on soft skills. Counselling sessions are also held for the needy at these centers.  

 

Annually, around 5000+ students utilize these centers. During the calendar year 2018-19 the following 

services were provided to students though our 6 KRC‟s located at Hubli, Sirsi, Belagavi, Davanagere, 

Vijaypur, and Dharwad.  

Access to Academic & Reference Books  

Free Text/competitive examination books are lent to all the students through libraries and book bank 

centers located in different parts of area of VP‟s operation. Students can take home academic text books 

for a year and return the same at the end of the year so that the same books are put in circulation. Here 

is the statistical details of books usage for the year 2018-19.  

1 Number  of books issued to students  2841 

2 Number of students taken books for home use 700 

3 Number of Students utilized the library services during the academic 

year  

3353 

4 New books procured from various sources 603 

 

Computer & Internet facilities  

 1500+ students availed the computer and Internet facilities during the year  

 The students practiced various Microsoft MS programs and also leant to use the google search 

for accessing educational material. 

Skill Workshops 

 12 Skill development workshops have been conducted during the year 2018-19. The topics 

covered in these workshops are communication skills, facing exams, Time management, career 

guidance etc. with the help of experts in respective fields. More than 600+ students participated 

and benefitted from these programs. 

Social service activities 

 4 Social activity programs were organized which included tree plantation, sanitation campaigns, 

visit to old age home, orphanages and institutions for physically/mentally challenged students. 

The student and senior volunteers took part in these activities. 

Testimonial from visitors  

 Thank you for having me and taking the time to explain the working of the library. Vidya Poshak 

is doing some amazing work for the students. - Chaitali P- Give India        

 I had the pleasure to visit the knowledge resource center of vidya Poshak and I am impressed 

with the thought, enthusiasm and effort by the team. Keep up the good work.- Pratima Kellah –

Global Giving  

 Students Benefited: 5000+ 
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Operating Highlights – Susandhi  

 

Abdul Kalam Susandhi Fellowship program is a unique program designed to impart technical 

skills along with exemplary behavioral skills. This is the only program in India in which 12th 

standard science students are trained in high-end technology areas and cost of the full 

training is covered. 

The program structure highlights the blending of technology and behavioral skills training 

with clear goal of ensured employment on successful completion of the program.   

 

Batches Number of Students Current status 

Susandhi-8 16  Attending technical training in ekLakshya 

Susandhi-7 9 Industrial training in Sankalp semiconductor 

Susandhi-6 7 Pursuing 1st year BSc course at KLE Tech 

Susandhi-5 41 Pursuing 2nd year BSc course in KLE Tech 

VLSI Training 4 Undergoing VLSI training at ekLakshya from Feb 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 Number of Beneficiaries: 77 



 

 

 

9 

Operating Highlights – NExT 

 

 

Vidya Poshak board decided to launch a new program called NExT to support and nurture 

budding talents in Dance, music and sports. In the 2017-18 we received 52 applications for 

financial support from the budding artist. 

 

Selection panel of Juries was formed inviting distinguished senior artist and sports persons. 

After watching the performance of the applicants the Jury selected 17 artists for financial 

support. In the year 2018-19 we received 60 applications and the processes of selection was 

repeated and 8 more trainee artist were selected for financial assistance.  
 

The details of financial support given under NExT program is given below 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

Financial assistance under NExT program     

2018-19 

             

Category  

No of  

Beneficiaries 

Amount assisted   

(In Lakh) 

First time 
assistance  

08 0.63 

Renewal 

assistance  

17 1.81 

Total 25 2.44 

Music, 
32% 

Dance , 
68% 

Music Dance

 Number of Beneficiaries: 25 
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Operating Highlights – COC  

 

 

Vidya Poshak’s ‘Carving out Counselors’ initiative 

 

Rationale: In life, we encounter several challenges of different kind and intensity.  While some 

can cope up, many cannot and for those who can‟t, it reflects upon their health, performance, 

state of mind and consequently upon their happiness and the whole life. Across walks of life, 

many suffer from stress related conditions, marital and other family problems, anxiety, 

depression and such other mental disorders, learning and behavioral problems in children and 

the like. In such cases one needs assistance. 

The counsellors come to the rescue during such circumstances. In north Karnataka especially, 

there is not much awareness on the importance of counselling nor are there many counsellors 

in the region, more so to cater to the needs of those in the rural areas. Vidya Poshak, therefore 

wishes to venture into creating a pool of counsellors who will master the “Art of Counselling” 

and selflessly counsel the needy and contribute to the well-being of the society. 

 Vidya Poshak, in association with „Samadhana Trust‟ organized training for persons 

interested to become counsellors. „Samadhana Trust‟ is headed by Dr. C R Chandrashekhar, a 

renowned psychiatrist who served in department of Psychiatry at NIMHANS Bengaluru. 

 

During the year 2018 third batch of interested persons were trained as lay counsellors. Till 

date 67 lay counsellors readied to offer counselling to the needy.  The training for the third 

batch was completed in December, 2018.  

  

  

 Number of Counsellors trained: 67  
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Operating Highlights – eVidyaloka  

 

 

Online tutoring in rural Govt. Schools  

This program is a joint venture between Vidya Poshak and eVidyaloka. The program addresses the 

two central challenges hampering the quality of education in the rural schools viz., shortage of 

teachers and quality of teaching. Trained volunteer teachers based across the world deliver online 

interactive sessions through skype in vernacular language to the children studying in 5th to 7th 

class.   

This programme is now being run in 20 villages of Dharwad block benefitting 2500 children.   

 

C V Raman Award 

The Raman Young Science Innovator 

Award has been instituted to create 

interest in Science at a young age, leading 

to more children taking up STEM as a 

career. The award aims to establish 

Science as a Fun and interesting activity 

that can be explored anywhere with 

simple materials. The Award is instituted by the Raman Research Institute Trust and Innovation 

and Science Promotion Foundation (ISPF), Bangalore and sponsored by ThinkTac. 

 

Suma Turumari is a student from Government Higher Primary School, Bogur. She is from 7th std. 

Suma participated in The Raman Young Science Innovator Award with the help of her mentor, Jai 

Priya, one of our eVidyaloka volunteer who is working with LTI. 5625 students registered in this 

competition from across the country. Suma is the only student from a Government school who got 

short listed from across the country. The final event was conducted on 24th Feb 2019 at CV Raman 

House, Panchavati, Bangalore where the entire finalist had one more round of competition. Suma 

did human heart model and explained it to all the judges and participants. 

Suma was announced as a Raman Awards winner for 2019-20 under the Middle school category, 

from Government Higher Primary School, Bogur School. 

   

 Number of Students trained : 2500 from 30 schools  
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OUR SUPPORTERS 
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FEEDBACK OF VOLUNTEER AND DONOR 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

§qÀ ¥Àæw s̈ÁªÀAvÀ «zÁåyðUÀ¼À ¥Á°£À PÁªÀÄzsÉÃ£ÀÄªÁVgÀÄªÀ «zÁå¥ÉÆÃµÀPÀ À̧A Ȩ́ÜAiÀÄ PÀ¼ÉzÀ 16 ªÀµÀðUÀ½AzÀ 

À̧éAiÀÄA Ȩ́ÃªÀPÀ£ÁV PÉ® À̧ ªÀiÁqÀÄwÛgÀÄªÀ §UÉÎ £À£ÀUÉ ºÉªÉÄä¬ÄzÉ. CºÀð ¥sÀ¯Á£ÀÄ s̈À«UÀ¼À DAiÉÄÌUÁV «zÁåyðUÀ¼À 

ªÀÄ£É ¨ÁV°UÉ ºÉÆÃUÀÄªÀ ¥ÀzÀÞw «zÁå¥ÉÆÃµÀPÀ À̧A Ȩ́ÜAiÀÄ£ÀÄß EvÀgÀjAzÀ «©ü£ÀßªÁV¹zÉ. §qÀvÀ£À gÉÃSÉVAvÀ 

PÉ¼ÀVgÀÄªÀ ¥ÀÛw s̈ÁªÀAvÀ «zÁåyðUÀ¼ÀÄ «zÁå¥ÉÆÃµÀPÀ¢AzÀ ̧ ÀºÁAiÀÄ ¥ÀqÉzÀÄ vÀªÀÄä §zÀÄPÀ£ÀÄß gÀÆ¦¹PÉÆArzÀÝ£ÀÄß 

PÀAqÁUÀ £ÀªÀÄä ±ÀæªÀÄ ¸ÁxÀðPÀªÉ¤ À̧ÄvÀÛzÉ. zÁ¤UÀ¼À £ÀA©PÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß G½¹PÉÆArgÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ «zÁå¥ÉÆÃµÀPÀ À̧A Ȩ́ÜAiÀÄ 

ºÉUÀÎ½PÉ. ¤dPÀÆÌ «zÁå¥ÉÆµÀPÀ ̧ ÀA Ȩ́ÜAiÀÄÄ «zÁåyðUÀ¼À ¥Á°UÉ MAzÀÄ ªÀgÀzÁ£ÀªÁVzÉ. 

À̧éAiÀÄA¸ÉÃªÀPÀgÀÄ,

²æÃ JA.JA. gÉÃªÀr
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ACCOUNTABILITY & TRANSPARENCY 
Executive Management Team and EC meetings 

Sl. 
No. 

Name and 

Contact Details of 

the Members  

Age / 
Gender 

Position in 
the Board 

Profession 

Remuner

ation per 
annam in 

INR 

No. 

Meeting 
attended 

2017-18 

1 Shri C V Onkari      58 / M President 
Librarian and 

Educationalist 
NIL 4 / 4 

2 Dr Anand Betadur  64 / M 
Vice 

President 

Professor in Medical 

Education 
NIL 1 / 4 

3 
Shri Banderao 

Patwari  
51 / M Treasurer 

Rural Development and 

irrigation specialist 
NIL 4 / 4 

4 Shri. G.B. Meti  69 / M Secretary 
Rtd. Deputy Director, 

Health Dept. 
NIL  4 / 4 

5 Shri Vijay Kulkarni  63 / M Member 
Banking and Education 

Sector Consultant 
NIL 3 / 4 

6 Shri R N Tikot     63 / M Member 
Retd. Professor in Higher 

Education and Counsellor 
NIL 4 / 4 

7 Smt Jyoti Desai  60 / F Member 
Rtd. Professor and 

Educationalist 
NIL 4 / 4 

 

Highest & Lowest Salaries 

Mr. Venkatesan N. has drawn the highest salary of INR 6,90,000/- p.a. 

Mr. Kiran Kadam drawn the lowest salary of INR 85,000/- p.a. 

NATIONAL & INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL 

Total cost of international travel by all personnel (including volunteers)  Nil 

Total cost of domestic travel (Outside Karnataka) INR 12,219/- 

  

Number of paid 

workers in the 
organization 

No. of 

Persons   

Slab of Gross 

Salary 
(INR per month) 

Male 

Staff 

Female 

Staff 

Total 

Staff 

Regular Full Time 7 
 

Less than 5000  0 0 0 

Regular Part Time 1 
 

5,000 - 10,000 2 5 7 

Full time contract 
staff 

0 
 

10,001 - 25,000 3 3 6 

Part Time contract 

staff 
0 

 
25,001 - 50,000 2 2 4 

Consultants 10 
 

50,001 - 
1,00,000 

1 0 1 

Other paid 

members 
0 

 

Greater than 

1,00,000 
0 0 0 
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VPC HIGHLIGHTS 
Vidya Poshak Community members actively participating in all Vidya Poshak programs. Our Alumni 

community consists of more than 3500 members. Importantly VPC‟s are the key persons to connect 

various CSR teams with Vidya Poshak, and also take a lead on raise donation through “Letzchange” 

fundraising campaign.   

 

Vidya Poshak with the reference and support from our Alumni VPC has received more than 50 Lakhs of 

funds through different Online portal, CSR associations, Matching grants schemes and gift cards 

through Benevity, Your Cause, Global Giving etc. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

Umeshraddi Kalhal 

Sr technical Lead 

Aptiv Components 

Pavan Parthade 

Software Engineer 

VMWare  

  Mounesh Badiger 

Tech Lead 

VM Ware 

Prashant  S 

Associate 

Iron Mountain 

Sudheer Alagundi  

PMO Analyst 

Barclays 

 

Letz Change fundraising campaign 

 

VPC members and their friends Vidya Poshak is able 

to raise Rs.18.27 lakhs from 1217 unique donors 

which is the second highest from more than 400 

NGO’s across india which participated in the 

campaign during the month of February and March 

2019. 

 

Vidya Poshak Community meet 

During the year 2018-19 Vidya Poshak Community Meeting was conducted on 28th November2018 at 

Bangalore. More than 200 members participated during the daylong event . VPC members take a lead 

on coordinate the meeting and all the expenses born by the members only.  Vidya Poshak congratulates 

all contributing VPC members for the society. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statement of Financial Position 

  
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